Wixey
DIGITAL FENCE READOUT
MODEL WR700

INSTRUCTIONS

Want to see examples? Go to:
http://www.wixey.com/fence/fit/index.html

NOTICE: Before drilling and permanently attaching the WR700 to your fence, slide the
readout onto the track assembly and clamp the system temporarily in place. This way
you can find the best mounting location. With the system clamped in place you can
easily mark the locations for any holes that need drilled.

1- Join the readout track halves together as shown

USE 4 M6 WASHERS WITH
THE 4 M6 HEX HEAD BOLTS

FOR PERFECT TRACK
ALIGNMENT FILE THESE
EDGES ON BOTH TRACK
HALVES BEFORE JOINING
TOGETHER WITH THE WEDGE

TIGHTEN THE BOLTS UNTIL SLIGHTLEY SNUG.

GRASP EACH TRACK HALF NEAR THE JOINT

AND TWIST THE TRACKS IN OPPOSITE

DIRECTIONS TO BERING THE TRACKS INTO

PERFECT ALIGNMENT. FULLY TIGHTEN THE
BOLTS. REPEAT IF NEEDED.

IF NEEDED, LIGHTLEY FILE THE EDGES -‘\"\‘.x‘

WHERE THE TRACK HALVES MEET TO g,
INSURE A SMOOTH TRANSITION =

2- Determine the readout track mounting position

FENCE IOCK

BODY

FENCE RAIL

=

IF THE FENCE LOCK BODY
HANGS BELOW THE FENCE
RAIL, MOUNT THE READOUT
TRACK IN THIS POSITION

FENCE
LOCK BODY

FENCE RAIL

IF THE FENCE LOCK BODY
IS ABOVE THE FENCE
RAIL, MOUNT THE READOUT
TRACK IN THIS POSITION




3- Loosely assemble the 4 mounting brackets to the track assembly and slide on

the readout

mounting bracket

TAPER HEAD
BOLT

M6 HEX NUTIi[J

TRACK
ASSEMBLY

M6 FLAT
WASHER

CAREFULLY SLIDE THE
READOUT ONTO THE
TRACK

4- Select the readout and readout track mounting location

For measuring a full 60” to the right of the blade align the readout track as shown here:

| RIGHT SIDE MOUNT

LEFT SIDE MOUNT

BLADE CONTACTS
FENCE SURFACE

MARK READQUT TRACK

T N I MARK READOUT
{ TRACK STARTING
POSITION
¥/ —
—_— /

NEWER POWERMATIC FENCES ATTACH P SEm— Pl

TO THE LOCK HANDLE FLANGES
S— |

qlii

FOR BIESEMEYER AND

STARTING POINT, \

CLONES

NTHAGNET BRACKET —

LY
FENCE RAIL \’_,—a

G

-
¥

READOUT TRACK

FOR BIESEMEYER FENCES AND

SHOWN

BIESEMEYER "CLONES" USE THE -
MAGNET BRACKET AND ATTACH AS /Ll%; e
/
&/’ﬁ

ROUND RAIL FENCES WILL
USE THE EXISTING RAIL MOUNTING BOLTS
TO ATTACH THE MOUNTING BRACKETS




For shorter fences or measuring full left of blade and maximum to the right of blade,

align the readout track as shown here:

| \\
el \ FOR DEWALT,UNIFENCE,VEGA AND

FENCE BODY IS
POSITIONED AT

THE LEFT END OF
THE FENCE RAIL

NOTE THE
READOUT

TRACK

STARTING
POSITION

OTHERS, THE READOUT WILL ATTACH
AT THE OUTER EDGE OF THE FENCE
BODY.

g

RIGHT SIDE MOUNT

MARK THE READOUT
TRACK STARTING

POSITION |

-,

A

Note: If the readout track is too long it can be cut to length using a hack saw.

5- Position the mounting brackets on the bottom of the fence rail

-

\

1

THE TYPICAL DISTANCE FROM THE FRONT
OF THE FENCE RAIL TO THE FRONT OF THE
READOUT TRACK IS 1/2" HOWEVER MANY
FENCES MAY REQUIRE UP TO 1" OR MORE

/f

ALTERNATE MOUNTING
POSITION

Once positioned, properly mark the bottom of the fence rail where holes should be
drilled for attaching the mounting brackets. The bracket spacing along the bottom of the

fence rail is not critical but should be as evenly space as possible




6- Attach the mounting brackets to the fence rail

ADD A DROP OF OIL
TO THE M6 THREAD
FORMING SCREWS
BEFORE DRIVING

THEMII\7
é

CENTER PUNCH
AND DRILL

HOLES USING
THE LARGE
DRILL BIT
SUPPLIED

USING A DRILL DRIVER OR
RATCHET WRENCH APPLY
UPWARD PRESSURE WHEN
DRIVING THE 4-M6 THREAD
FORMING SCREWS
BOTTOM
SURFACE OF
FENCE RAIL

7- Apply the sensor strips to the track as shown

Critical note: the arrow pointing “UP” in the diagram below means up toward the sky.
Regardless of the mounting position of the track onto your fence rail, the pattern must

be oriented “UP” as shown

NOTE THAT THE PATTERN ON
up THE SENSOR STRIP MUST BE
ORIENTED AS SHOWN HERE

PEEL OFF PAPER BACKING
TO EXPOSE ADHESIVE

LINE UP THE RIGHT EDGE OF FIRST SENSOR STRIP
WHERE THE TWO READOUT TRACK HALVES MEET
AND PRESS FIRMLY TOO PERMANTLY ATTACH

WHEN ATTACHING THE SECOND SENSOR STRIP, USE THE
ALIGNMENT GAUGE TO SET THE PROPER SPACING
BETWEEN THE TWO STRIPS

ALIGNMENT GAUGE




8- Install the battery and carefully slide the readout onto the track

Note: Always touch a grounded surface before removing or installing a batteries

WARNING! TO PREVENT DAMAGE TO
ELECTRONICS ALWAYS TOUCH A
GROUNDED SURFACE BEFORE
REMOVING OR INSTALLING

IF NEEDED, TIGHTEN OR LOOSEN THE 6
SCREWS ON THE BACK OF THE
READOUT TO ADJUST THE FIT

MAKE SURE THE
READOUT SLIDES EASILY
BUT KEEPS CLOSE
CONTACT WITH THE
SENSOR STRIP

TEST THE READOUT TO SEE IF IT
FUNCTIONS PROPERLY

9- Using the universal magnet bracket

If the standard magnet bracket does not fit your fence body you will need to bend and
fabricate one using the universal bracket supplied.

Use the small drill and one or two of the small thread forming screws to attach the
bracket. Always use a drop of oil on thread forming screws before driving them in.

For DEWALT and similar fences

/
NOTE: // /
PUT A DROP OF OIL

ON THE THREAD

FORMING SCREW
AND DRIVE IN BY
HAND USING A NUT_“Hé

DRIVER OR SCREW
DRIVER

«AFTER THE BRACKET IS

*REMOVE THE BRACKET AND BEND
ATTACHED DRAW A

AT THE BEND LINE IN A V7

s ALIGN THE UNIVERSAL BRACKET

WITH THE MAGNET ON THE READOUT BT O TR RIS ‘
sUSING THE SMALL DRILL AND 2 THREAD FORMING SECTION OF THE BRACKET e
SCREWS, ATTACH THE BRACKET




For UNIFENCE and similar fences

For VEGA and similar fences

UNIVERSAL MOUNTING BRACKET
OPTIONS

[ON/OFF and calibration |

MMIN ELECTRONIC
ml“eg DIGITAL READOUT |

| =
L’!'| © | o.ooo i
=8 J

# Push momentarily to turn OFF or ON

# Hold for 3-5 seconds to calibrate and set
to 0.000 in ABS mode

Toggles between Absolute measuring mode
E

inches and millimeters
Inch

MM/IN LECTRONIC mode
wllle!j DIGITAL READOUT Il

| AE N ”
Il aesanc |
Lj| 2.375 % ||
ONIOFF
' |
HOLD TO CAL !
o —, _Millimeter
I ELECTRONIC ;
g |||llle!| DIGITAL nsnan i
1 | assinc sas =" ”lJ
( |

L 60.3

HOLD TO CAL } ’

1'-

L

10- Readout operation

ABS/INC |‘I mrin ) ineg i |I|
Absolute h ( . = | |
|f

measuring —IT ABSANC
I B. 375 =

mode

Todal ™ oNiOFF
oggles
bewteen |
Absolute and | HOLD TO CAL
Ir ital "
modes [ MMIN H ELECTRONIC
ml“eg DIGITAL READOUT }'
Incremental = —] ABSING INC N |

mode re-sets |

to 0.000 A - -
& |
I HOLD TO CAL ’{

.
MMIAN ELECTRONIC
w.“eg DIGITAL READOUT

ABS iN

ABS/INC

B | 2.375 3% |||'
=5

’ '\HOLDTOCAL |’

Toggle back to L
ABS mode and i
the d /
is remembered




11- Trouble shooting

Readout issues

The Digital Readout may display numbers counting randomly when the unit is turned
“ON”, but not on the track with the sensor strip. This is normal and does not mean your
Readout is defective.

Unstable constantly scrolling numbers
¢ Insure the sensor strip is properly oriented as shown on Page 4 step 7 in the
manual.
e Check that the Readout is not too loose on the track. If needed adjust the 6
screws as shown on Page 5 step 8.
e Remove the battery, wait 30 seconds and replace it.

Flashing digits, dim, or no display
¢ Install a new battery.
e Clean battery and battery contacts

Frozen display
e Remove the battery, wait 30 seconds and replace it.

Loses calibration
e Check that the Readout is not too loose on the track. If needed adjust the 6
screws as shown on Page 5 step 8.
e Check for static discharges from nearby dust collector or other source

Magnet bracket (1)
; M4 thread forming screw (2)
Large drill (1) I
Universal magnet bracket (1)
Readout (1) f\ /

Small drill (1) / ¢~ -

M6 hex nut (4) — b

I
M6 washer (4) — = | 0

; [/}
§
M6 thread forming o

[ l /_ screw (4)

Sensor strip (2) ' L Q Ciﬂ\mﬁ X 8mm long hex head bolt (4)
e T
58 St e B washer )
Alignment gauge (1)J =~ E
M6 tapered head boit (4)

Wedge (1) J

For questions, comments, and application examples go to:  www.wixey.com
7



http://www.wixey.com/

140 & 3] unse]  1Es S — OISy “C3UEHOAd
3 7 Y00/ 4K v - s 5 IMINGOTEAST AZKIM AREYE -S3LON

A3 o 8 1 e - 40 NOISSINEZS NILUAM 3HL LNOHUM

ON "OMD) 3015 - Jgngg | MO RSN | SSEVEEH | ¥ S¥ B0 LW M NOWLONAO#43d

Aaon - . AN _2“m._ M AR .w.w.w

o T SIHL HI G3NIVINO D NOILYWESHNI 3HL

“_._V._ n OUG@M =2 Cmm Hddv DI ST SN E3d 10D TYUNIENOD ONY AETIIE4CHd
! oL F XH'X 30%1d O
Wda¥ SN £3 WX3IDVIEINCT
. L3 SO One
anesr | ang JEF STISHY A :n.d..“_ \\llr/
A /QALOM SN SIDNYEIT0L
1U3WdJd013A3d A3XIm AYYYY arvg P SELITWITIIAL I FHY SHOISHIAD _/anﬁ—\ \\I.(/_

¥ peay xay Buo| wwg x gy S00L 4H g2l
CNUDY UC2nsu]| 2l0L8H Ll
z ABYOR TEOTED CE0TED 71
z duyg Josuag 00018H gl
abnooy dujs Josusg F1014H ¥l
z uoisnapq S[eog L101EH £l
l |SHORE (OSSR FLOLEH [
2 I=ysom gy £1018H Ll
¥ Nl sy gy L1OL #H ol
0o e 9°EN 0LoL &+ 6
49 e 575N 6001 8H 2
4 SuiLwo) ﬁOmE...,.HmmWnO_ WILLOZ ¥ 91 5001 24 £
¥ yog-l paisde] £0013H ¢
4 Buicy vc@..ﬂ@mww_ WILIZ | X FN 5001 2+ s
¥ {Ejondg Buyunoyy sy ¥001 3H ¥
abipap 001 84 £
Ajquisssy Jnopoay C00L3H 4
1=0o0ug Suonbg | L1001 &H
GIAOHEdY | VO [T a3 | awor ALD NOILd#2530 3NN LY "ON B
OIS




